
CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM 

Date: 01/14/2021 

Contract/Lease Control #: L21-0489-TDD 

Procurement#: 

Contract/Lease Type: 

Award To/Lessee: 

Owner/Lessor: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Description of: 

Department: 

Department Monitor: 

Monitor's Telephone#: 

Monitor's FAX # or E-mail: 

Closed: 

Cc: BCC RECORDS 

NA 

LEASE 

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

OKALOOSA COUNTY 

01/01/2021 

12/31/2024 W/1 2 YR RENEWAL 

LEASE OF SPACE AT DESTIN-FORT WALTON BEACH AIRPORT 

TDD 

ADAMS 

850-651-7131 

JDAMS@MYOKALOOSA.COM 

mailto:JDAMS@MYOKALOOSA.COM


----------

Purchasing Review Pro°M Contrac t/lease requirements are met: 

cQ r>f~ J 7, 2-l,ou>Date: ___ _ _ _ 
Purchasing Manager or designee Jeff Hyde, DeRita Mason, Jesica Darr, Angela Etheridge 

2CFRCompliance Review (if req uired) 
Approved as written: 

N(() ft,~& 9'-!tName 

Grants Coordinator G i Iiian Gordon 

Ris 
Approved as written: 

)cl_ 
Risk Manager or designee Lisa Pric e 

Approved as written: 
Co;:;°ZJvie~ 

~ 
County Attorney 

Date: / z-~ Z.,02ty 
Lynn Hoshihara, Kerry Parsons or D~signee 

Department Funding Review 
Approved as written: 

Date: ___ ___ 

-

' ' ' ' 

PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT/LEASE 
INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET 

Procurement/Contract/Lease Number: lJ~o YbLi,..TOO Tracking Number: Y/f. ~l_/ 
Procurement/Contractor/Lessee Name: J)OJ? Grant Funded: YES_ NO~ 

J;n -ltvdlf)ftJr~l a) Q<n,e,rnuJ be. tJ'R . SI'~ aJ rh Yf7Purpose: 

Date/Term: I - ;)- U)Zt_ l. 0 GREATER THAN $100,000 

Department # : 2. ~ GREATER THAN $50,000 

Acc ount # : 3. 0 $50,000 OR LESS 

Amount: 

'"[Ot)Department: Dept. Monitor Name: --'Q""-'-...,dc...>....1,ul)y1 "------__,,___,_------==J' 

IT Review (if applicable) 
Approved as written: 

Date: _____ _ 

Revised September 22, 2020 



DeRita Mason 

From: Parsons, Kerry <KParsons@ngn-tally.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 10:09 AM 
To: DeRita Mason 
Cc: Lynn Hoshihara; Lisa Price 
Subject: RE: TDD Airport Lease amendment 3 

This is approved for legal purposes. 

Kerry A. Parsons, Esq. 

N1~rs
Giblin&
Nickerson-. 
1500 Mahan Dr. Ste. 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
T. (850) 224-4070 
Kparsons@nqn-tally.com 

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. This message 
and its attachments may be an attorney-client communication and, as such, is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in 
error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited, If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the original message. Thank you! 

From: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 11:06 AM 
To: Parsons, Kerry <KParsons@ngn-tally.com> 
Cc: Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com>; Lisa Price <lprice@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: FW: TDD Airport Lease amendment 3 

Good morning, 
Please review and approve the attached. 

Thank you, 

DeRita Mason 

DeRita Mason 
Contracts and Lease Coordinator 
Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 

1 

mailto:lprice@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:KParsons@ngn-tally.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com
mailto:Kparsons@nqn-tally.com


DeRita Mason 

From: Lisa Price 
Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 10:15 AM 
To: DeRita Mason 
Subject: RE: TDD Airport Lease amendment 3 

Approved by Risk. 

Lisa Price 
Public Records & Contracts Specialist 
302 N Wilson Street, Suite 301 
Crestview, FL. 32536 
(850) 689-5979 

For all things Wellness please visit: 
http://www.myokaloosa.com/wellness 

Due to Florida's very broad public records latt's, most written communications to or from county employees regarding county 
business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. 'flterefore, this written e-mail communication, 
including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 10:06 AM 
To: 'Parsons, Kerry' <KParsons@ngn-tally.com> 
Cc: Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com>; Lisa Price <lprice@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: FW: TDD Airport Lease amendment 3 

Good morning, 
Please review and approve the attached. 

Thank you, 

DeRita Mason 

f'· -

~--.· 

1 

mailto:lprice@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:KParsons@ngn-tally.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com
http://www.myokaloosa.com/wellness


CONTRACT#: L21-0489-TDD 
TOURSIT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
LEASE OF SPACE AT DESTIN-FORT WALTON 
BEACH AIRPORT 
EXPIRES: 12/31/2024 W/1 2 YR RENEAWLS 

INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUMU~· AGREEIVIEl<iij 1 
TDD SPACE AT VPS AIRPORT 

I. Purpose 
This Interdepartmental Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is intended to memorialize an 
agreement between the Okaloosa County Airports Department (Airports) and Tourist 
Development Department (TDD). The Airports and TDD are enterprise-like departments 
operating under the authority of the Okaloosa County Board of County Commissioners. This 
MOA shall be effective upon execution by the County Administrator. 

2. Scope 
Under this MOA, Airports will provide space in the Destin-Fort Walton Beach Airport (VPS) 
terminal, more particularly described in Attachment I to this MOA, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein, for tourist welcome center related activities (known as the "Space"). 

3. Airports Responsibilities 
Airports shall: 

a. Provide Space as more particularly described in Attachment I for the exclusive use of the 
TDD. 

4. TDD Responsibilities 
TDD shall: 

a. Exclusively utilize the Space provided for tourist welcome center related activities, and not 
sell any items, good or services, nor in any way act as an Airport concessionaire. 

b. Include Destin-Fort Walton Beach Airport (VPS) in promotional materials as appropriate. 
c. Work with the Airports to provide necessary documentation and information for employee 

vehicle parking. 
d. Be responsible for all infrastructure and set up cost, including, but not limited to phones, 

fiber and power. 
e. Obtain Airports permission in writing prior to any modification to the space and agree to 

restore the Space to its original condition at the conclusion of this MOA. 

5. Term 
The term of this MOA will be for a four (4) year period, which will begin on January I, 202 I and 
end on December 3 I, 2024. This MOA may be renewed for an additional two-year period by 
written agreement of the parties. This MOA may be terminated by either party upon one hundred 
eighty (180) days' written notice to the other. Upon termination, the TDD shall remove all 
improvements and restore the Space to its original condition. 

6. Costs 
For the Space provided, TDD shall pay the Airports a monthly amount of $2,500.00 during the 
initial four-year period. If this MOA is renewed for an additional two-year period, the monthly 
amount shall increase to $2,750.00. 

7. Billing and Payment 

I of3 
TDD Space at VPS MOA 

https://2,750.00
https://2,500.00


Airports will invoice TDD via email on the first ofeach month. TDD will forward its approval to 
the Clerk's office, who will perform a journal entry to transfer funds. 

Digitally signed by Jennifer
Digitally ,ignNI by Tracy A. Stag~.

Tracy A. Stage, A.A.E, ·AA.E ~:r~:f~~-~ ◄ 
Dat~, 2021.01.13 13:49:28-06'00' Adams 08:01:30-06'00' 

Tracy Stage, Airports Director Jennifer Adams, TDD Director 

Digitally signed by John 
1John Hofstad:: ':021 ,1 ,. 

os-s2·19 -00:00· 

John Hofstad, County Administrator 

Date 

2of3 
TDD Space at VPS MOA 

https://2021.01.13


Attachment I 

3 of3 
TDD Space at VPS MOA 


